
Constituency Committee - Birkenhead
Date: Thursday, 28 February 2019
Time: 6.15 p.m.
Venue: Gautby Road Play and Community Centre, 

69 Gautby Road, Birkenhead, CH41 7DS

Contact Officer: Mark Hardman
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: markhardman@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

There will be an opportunity for informal networking with food and
refreshments from 6pm

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

The Committee be requested to approve the accuracy of minutes of 
the meeting held on 27 September 2018.

4. SHOWCASE PRESENTATION:  FOOD PROJECTS 

Presentation – George Thomas, Beechwood Community Trust, Luke 
O’Dowd, Gautby Road Play and Community Centre, and Eve Barrett, 
St James’ Centre.

5. SHOWCASE PRESENTATION:  ENVIRONMENT ACTION DAYS 

Presentation – Andy Brannan, Sheila Henry, Nikki Groves and Lisa 
Blackwell, Wirral Council.

Public Document Pack



6. GETTING THE BASICS RIGHT - IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL 
FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Pages 7 - 22)



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD
Thursday, 27 September 2018

Present: Councillor G Davies (Chair)

Councillors P Cleary
P Davies
P Doughty
S Foulkes
EA Grey

S Kelly
B Kenny
J McManus
C Meaden

Apologies Councillors A Brame
WJ Davies

M McLaughlin
G Wood

10 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
or non pecuniary interests in connection with any items on the agenda and if 
so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made.

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allan Brame, Bill 
Davies, Moira McLaughlin and Gillian Wood.

12 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Birkenhead Constituency 
Committee held on 13 June 2018 be approved as a correct record.

13 HOLIDAY FOOD AND SUMMER FEEDING BIRKENHEAD ACTIVITIES 

A presentation was given by Emma Wilkes, Company Director of Neo 
Community Café.  Members were informed that a Holiday Activities and Food 
Bill had been put forward to Parliament in January 2017 which had not been 
passed however the Government had pledged to carry out a pilot.

Twelve projects had received money, seven of which were across 
Birkenhead.  These provided 145 days of activities and food and the aim was 
to support families and provide memorable summer holidays.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



It was reported that the Department for Education had allocated £25,215.09 
for all 7 projects.  There had been 888 children involved in the projects during 
the summer and 9,938 meals provided.  The Department for Education were 
surprised by the response and naïve of the need for these projects, therefore 
it was hoped that a tender would go out for the summer holidays next year 
and extend to other areas of Wirral.

Some of the activities carried out included visits to Alton Towers, Chill 
Factore, Flamingo Land, Gulliver’s World and bowling.  It was reported that 
the project was supported by the Steve Morgan Foundation and that a visit 
had been made by Steve Morgan himself.   A number of figures were 
provided which included the provision of 6,597 packed lunches, 5,000 
breakfasts, 673 hot meals, 123 crisis hampers and 152 free haircuts.  A total 
of 3,969 hours had been worked by volunteers.

In respect of Gautby Road, 470 children had attended which resulted in the 
provision of 2768 packed lunches, 500 breakfasts, 15 trips (two of which had 
been residential), 700 hotdogs and burgers, 152 haircuts, 28 days of 
activities, 2880 staff hours, 1897 miles driven and 1082 hours worked by 
volunteers which saved £18,000 in staffing costs.

Members were informed that it had been a very successful summer with many 
children engaged. Gautby Road had linked up with Neo Community Café and 
St James Community Centre and that the highlights had been not just the 
visits but also the opportunity for the children to have lunch and breakfast 
together.

RESOLVED:

That all involved be thanked for their exceptional hard work.

14 BIRKENHEAD IN BLOOM 

Mr George Thomas of Beechwood Community Trust gave a presentation to 
Members.

He referred to the North West in Bloom Competition 2018 and thanked the 
many residents and organisations who had provided floral arrangements.  He 
advised that 31 of these had been entered into the competition.

Mr Thomas notified Members about Big Local which was a Big Lottery Fund 
national initiative.  It involved bringing together local people, talent, ambitions, 
ideas, skills, assets and energy into the area to inspire community action.  A 
part of the Beechwood Estate, the Ballantyne Estate and Bidston Village had 
been selected as a Big Local area.  He reported that the funding was a 
charitable endowment of £1m to be spent over 10 years and that an 

Page 2



independent organisation called Local Trust had been set up to help local 
areas decide how to spend their allocations.

Members were advised that local people and stakeholders had developed a 
Big Local Plan and that there had been a number of positive outcomes 
including drawing external funds to Birkenhead, improving the environment, 
involving schools, supporting numerous environmental pledges and it was 
also a platform for volunteer groups and a target to work towards.

Angela Murphy, Chief Executive, Tomorrow’s Women addressed the 
Committee.  She advised that Tomorrow’s Women was a charity for women 
over 18 who wanted to make positive lifestyle changes and that over 180 
agencies had been involved and formulated a timetable of activities.  Six 
thousand women had registered who had come from referrals through GPs, 
Police or becaus
[...]
up by the Police with the Council as women and 
children had been suffering racial abuse in the area.  Funding had been 

Page 3



received from Birkenhead Constituency and YMCA and a fun day had taken 
place on 21 July 2018 where communities came together for a day of 
entertainment.  She thanked Birkenhead Constituency for providing money for 
the community to work in partnership.

Richard Barley, Environmental Services Manager, Onward Housing gave a 
presentation to Members.  He advised that Beechwood had created an idea to 
renovate the area with a new ‘mediterranian’ look.  He advised that a boat had 
been upcycled from Thurstaston beach which had been sanded, painted and 
filled with flowers.  Other improvements in the area included hanging baskets 
and three tier planting boxes that had been planted outside local shops and 
wild flowers that had been planted on grot spots.  He advised that support and 
funding was available for an environment group which would hopefully be 
starting.

Alison Bailey-Smith, Williamson Art Gallery addressed the Committee and 
advised that the gallery had been refurbished a few years ago however a 
garden had now been developed which had been launched at the end of 
June.  This was previously a large courtyard which had been disused and 
overgrown with weeds which had been transformed into a landscaped 
courtyard.  She advised that the next step would be to raise money to install 
lighting in order that the area may be used at night and could be an outside 
exhibition space.

RESOLVED:

That all representatives be thanked for their presentations to the 
meeting and for their work in the Birkenhead in Bloom project.

15 BIRKENHEAD CONSTITUENCY MANAGER'S REPORT 

The Birkenhead Constituency Manager presented her report providing an 
update on progress in relation to agreed schemes of work from the budget 
devolved to the Constituency Committee to date and other Birkenhead 
Constituency Committee neighbourhood projects in progress.
[...]
lic profile and reported that 
petitions were available to collect signatures supporting opposition to the 
closure of these services.

Page 6



Birkenhead Constituency Committee
Thursday, 28 February 2019

REPORT TITLE: GETTING THE BASICS RIGHT -
IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL
FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

REPORT OF: Director of Governance & Assurance

REPORT SUMMARY
Following agreement at Council on 10 December 2018, endorsing the 
recommendation by Cabinet on 26 November 2018, to implement a new model of 
community engagement commencing in the municipal year 2019/2020 this report 
describes:

1. the distribution of funding across wards, according to a weighting based upon 
75% per head of population, 15% deprivation, 5% under 5 years population 
and 5% over 75 years population (as set out in Appendix A to this report), and 
allocations in respect of each Ward Member.

2. The governance arrangements for the process of applications for Ward 
Member budget funding and; annual review and evaluation.

3. Member support arrangements to aid ward councillors.

In accordance with the recommendations approved by Council the deletion of the 
provisions of the Constitution relating to Constituency Committees determines that 
this meeting is the final convergence of the Constituency Committee. Members may 
therefore also wish to consider arrangements for collaborative working outside of 
formal governance conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that:

 Elected members note the process and criteria as set out in the appendices 
attached to this report and the necessary officer delegations to administer the 
Ward Member budgets.

 Members consider opportunities for working together.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
To progress the Council’s agreed approach to community engagement and to 
establish Ward Member budgets as a means of enabling engagement with Wirral’s 
residents.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
A range of options have been considered as part of the development of the new 
approach and in consultation with Elected Members and other relevant stakeholders.

3.0 BACKGROUND
During 2017/18 a review took place led by the then Portfolio holder for community 
engagement. Following consideration, and ongoing consultation with Elected 
Members, a proposal was approved by Cabinet, at its meeting on 26 November 
2018, to implement a new approach to community engagement.  This approach is 
intended to enable a more focussed way to support Members in effective ways of 
engaging and working with Wirral’s residents, businesses and partners – and giving 
local people a greater stake in community projects.

On 10 December 2018 Council agreed the recommendation of Cabinet:

1) that a budget of £250,000 be distributed across the 22 wards, according to a 
weighting based upon 75% per head of population, 15% deprivation, 5% 
under 5 years population and 5% over 75 years population and allocated in 
respect of each Ward Member;

2) to delegate authority to the Director for Governance and Assurance to 
determine applications for Ward Member budget funding;

3) to delegate to the s151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader, authority to 
make any necessary changes to the process for awarding money from ward 
budgets, including changes to the officer responsible for determining 
applications for ward budget funding;

4) that there be an annual review and evaluation;

5) to recommend to the Council the deletion of the provisions of the Constitution 
relating to Constituency Committees as part of the Council’s executive 
arrangements; and

6) that the new Ward Member budget model should be implemented in the new 
Municipal year.

Wirral Together Getting the basics right – a new model for community 
engagement, 26 November 2018

Page 8



To implement these recommendations arrangements have been established to 
ensure effective delivery and robust governance.

3.1 WARD BUDGET
The key principles of how the 
[...]
lexible enough to enable 
different approaches to community leadership to take place in different wards. 
Members will be able to determine whether they work together within wards, 
across wards, and within, or across constituency boundaries.

Page 9



The amount of funding allocated to local areas has increased to £250,000 across 
22 wards. The amount allocated to each ward across Wirral has been determined 
using a formula based upon 75% per head of population, 15% deprivation, 5% 
under 5 years population and 5% over 75 years population. The allocation for 
each ward is included in Appendix A.

3.2 FUNDING APPLICATION AND APPROVAL PROCESS
It is important that Ward Member budget activity is clearly communicated and 
transparent. Appendices B and C include the process, criteria and the necessary 
officer delegations to administer the Ward Member budgets.

Communications may produce feature articles on Ward Member budget projects 
using the Council’s normal channels. Communications support to engage 
individual communities will be available through the use of local social media and 
website channels. The costs of any locally requested materials (posters or 
leaflets) would need to be paid for out of Ward Member budgets and will be 
sourced through the Council’s procurement sources.

The impact and outcomes of the work and investments carried out at ward level 
through this funding will be reported annually through Council. Each elected 
member will be required to produce a report detailing where the money has been 
spent, and the impact it has made. These reports can be aggregated where 
Members have chosen to work together as a Ward or bigger footprint.

3.3 MEMBER SUPPORT
Dedicated officer support will continue to be provided to directly support 
councillors in this approach aligned to the knowledge and existing relationships 
established as part of the Constituency Committee structure. This will include 
support to work alongside local communities, the process for considering and 
allocating ward budgets and developing local projects with local people and 
stakeholder organisations. Appendix D details the Officer support for each ward 
area.

3.4 WORKING TOGETHER
This approach enables Members to work in a way that responds to their local 
community and Ward Member budgets provide an opportunity for Councillors to 
help foster community cohesion in local areas by encouraging different 
communities to work together to identify priorities and develop resident-led 
solutions to local issues.

Ward councillors therefore may choose to engage with their community singly, on 
a ward or area basis or through shared meetings on the continuing boundaries as 
they wish. Following dissolution of the Constituency Committee Members may 
wish to agree an approach to working within and across boundaries.

Page 10



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
A total annual budget of £250,000 has been allocated to be apportioned at ward 
level, with a third of each ward budget aligned to each Ward Member weighted by 
population in each ward, deprivation and those communities that are most vulnerable 
and which have the greatest contact with Council services. 

Safeguards against inappropriate expenditure will be put in place, with officers 
authorising expenditure against the guidance provided

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
The Council has a discretionary power of general competence under s1 of the 
Localism Act 2011 which allows it to do anything that an individual can do, including 
the power to do anything for the benefit of the authority, the Wirral Borough area or 
persons resident or present in the area.

Decisions about the allocation of Ward Member budgets cannot be delegated either 
individually or collectively to Members per ward of the authority and therefore an 
officer will need to make decisions on awarding money these budgets on 
recommendations from ward councillors, based on the criteria set out in the attached 
appendices.

Ward-Member budgets c
[...]
lity-impact-assessments-2017/business

It found that Ward Member budgets provide an opportunity for Councillors to help 
foster community cohesion in local areas by encouraging different communities to 
work together to identify priorities and develop resident-led solutions to local issues.

The EqIA identified a number of potential risks around the introduction of Ward 
Member budgets but also found that there is adequate mitigation in place to address 
these risks, such as equalities training for Councillors, support from the Council 
Communications team, a transparent process for distributing funds, and control in 
the form of senior officer confirmation of spending.

The EqIA recommended that an annual review be carried out to monitor the 
cumulative impact of Ward Member budgets and the effectiveness of any mitigation 
measures put in place.

REPORT AUTHORS: 
Constituency Manager by area [to be added]

APPENDICES
Appendix A: Ward Member Budget Allocations
Appendix B: Guidance on Ward Member Budgets 
Appendix C: Ward Member Budget Application Form
Appendix D: Officer Support by Ward

Page 12

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impactassessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017/business
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impactassessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017/business


APPENIX A – WARD MEMBER BUDGET ALLOCATIONS

Note: these allocations have been calculated on the basis of data available at November 
2018 and are therefore indicative. They will be re-calculated for each new Municipal year 
from 2019/20 onwards to ensure none of the underlying weighting figures have changed and 
to agree the final allocation within the Council’s budget.

Ward Weighted Allocation1 Individual
Ward Member
budget
allocation

Bidston and St James 14,009 4,670
Birkenhead and Tranmere 15,161 5,054
Claughton 11,667 3,889
Oxton 10,374 3,458
Prenton 10,885 3,628
Rock Ferry 12,772 4,257
TOTAL 74,868

Ward Weighted Allo
[...]
of the organisation or 
group named within this application form.

signature/e-sign
date:

Page 20



Appendix D: Officer Support by Ward

Ward Senior Manager Engagement Officer
Bidston and St James Jo Burrell Andy Brannan
Birkenhead and Tranmere Jo Burrell Andy Brannan
Claughton Jo Burrell Andy Brannan
Oxton Jo Burrell Andy Brannan
Prenton Jo Burrell Andy Brannan
Rock Ferry Jo Burrell Andy Brannan

Ward Senior Manager Engagement Officer
Leasowe and Moreton East Caroline Laing Michelle Gray
Liscard Caroline Laing Michelle Gray
Moreton West and Saughall Massie Caroline Laing Michelle Gray
New Brighton  Caroline Laing Michelle Gray
Seacombe Caroline Laing Michelle Gray
Wallasey Caroline Laing Michelle Gray

Ward Senior Manager Engagement Officer

Bebington Fergus Adams Shannon Kennedy
Bromborough Fergus Adams Shannon Kennedy
Clatterbridge Fergus Adams Shannon Kennedy
Eastham Fergus Adams Shannon Kennedy
Heswall Fergus Adams Shannon Kennedy

Ward Senior Manager Engagement Officer

Greasby, Frankby and Irby Jo Burrell Helen Gallagher
Hoylake and Meols Caroline Laing Helen Gallagher
Pensby and Thingwall  Fergus Adams Helen Gallagher
Upton Fergus Adams Helen Gallagher
West Kirby and Thurstaston Fergus Adams Helen Gallagher

Page 21



Page 22


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 GETTING THE BASICS RIGHT - IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT



Minutes of the meeting

CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - BIRKENHEAD
Thursday, 28 February 2019
Present:

Apologies

18

Councillor

G Davies (in the Chair)

Councillors

P Cleary
A Davies
S Foulkes
EA Grey

S Kelly
J McManus
G Wood

Councillors

A Brame
WJ Davies
P Davies
P Doughty
S Frost

B Kenny
M McLaughlin
C Meaden
T Norbury
J Stapleton

MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

19

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair advised that agenda item 6 (Getting the Basics Right –
Implementing a New Model for Community Engagement) would have
precedence over the remaining agenda items.

20

GETTING THE BASICS RIGHT - IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL FOR
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
The Constituency Manager presented a report advising of a Council decision
taken on 10 December 2018, on receipt of a recommendation from the
Cabinet, to implement a new model of community engagement. The new
model, to commence in the 2019/20 Municipal Year, would involve the
establishment of Ward Member budgets and the submitted report advised on: the distribution of funding across Wards according to a weighting
mechanism based upon 75% per head of population, 15% deprivation,
5% under 5 years population and 5% over 75 years population, details
of which, together with allocations in respect of each Ward Member;
 the governance arrangements for the processes of applications for
Ward Member budget funding and for annual review and evaluation;
and
 Member support arrangements to aid Ward Councillors.
The decision of the Council also deleted the Constituency Committees,
meaning that this would be the final meeting of the Birkenhead Constituency

Committee. Members were therefore invited to consider arrangements for
collaborative working outside of formal governance conditions.
The report considered the background to the decision of the Council arising
from a review undertaken by the former Cabinet Member for Community
Engagement, key principles as to how the Ward Member budgets were to
operate, a process for funding applications and approval, the availability of
Member support, and options available for Members to work together within
and across Ward boundaries. Draft guidance and a proposed application
form were further appended to the submitted report for consideration.
The Chair questioned whether current projects such as the provision of skips
across the Constituency area would be able to continue under this scheme.
The Constituency Manager advised that should Members so wish it may be
possible to consider a top slicing of the budgets. It was noted that there were
services provided in certain Wards, for example foodbanks, that were
accessed from across the Constituency, and comment made that there
needed to be a way for these schemes to be funded from across the
Constituency. The Constituency Manager advised that it was proposed to
establish a workshop to enable Members to discuss their approach to Ward
Member budgets and how these were to managed.
The need for a dedicated area on the Council website to publicise the
availability of Ward Member funds in the Birkenhead Constituency and to
provide the opportunity to apply for funds was stated. This would allow
access to funding for new and difficult to reach groups. The need for a robust
communications strategy to support this was referenced.
The Constituency Manager further advised that the Highways Integrated
Transport Block (ITB) Funding for Constituency Committees was coming to a
close. A sum of £28,000 remained for the Birkenhead Constituency and the
Committee was asked to consider allocating this amount to the following
schemes that had been discussed previously by Members:
Location
Scheme
Harcourt Street, Birkenhead
Traffic calming
Shrewsbury Road / Palm Grove, Pedestrian Refuge
Oxton
Woodchurch Road Service Road, Traffic calming
Prenton
Total estimated schemes
Approved remaining Constituency Committee funding
RESOLVED: That

Estimated Cost
£10,000
£8,026
£10,000
£28,026
£28,026

21

(1)

the Ward Member Budget process and criteria, as set out in the
submitted report, and the necessary Officer delegations required
to administer the Ward Member budgets, be noted;

(2)

the opportunities for working together be noted and the
convening of workshops to further consider how to progress this
approach be supported;

(3)

the remaining Highways Integrated Transport Block funding for
this Committee be allocated to schemes at Harcourt Street,
Birkenhead for traffic calming; Shrewsbury Road / Palm Grove,
Oxton for provision of a pedestrian refuge; and Woodchurch Road
Service Road, Prenton for traffic calming.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Birkenhead Constituency
Committee held on 27 September 2018 be approved as a correct record.
Councillor George Davies left the meeting at this point.
Councillor Steve Foulkes in the Chair.

22

SHOWCASE PRESENTATION: FOOD PROJECTS
Eve Barrett of the St James Centre reported on activity in Birkenhead. Over
summer 2018 Birkenhead provided 10,000 meals for over 900 individual
children. The importance of both providing good quality meals and activities
for families, and of collecting data to show impacts, had been recognised.
Christmas had seen St James provide 63 hampers to local residents, while
Gautby Road had fed a Christmas dinner to 85 children over the festive
period. A video providing feedback on February half term activities, which
had seen over 220 individual children and young people use services, was
shown.
The Committee was advised that the previous year had seen a growth in
partnership working, collaboration and co-ordinated efforts and timetables.
While the growth in the number of projects was a positive, this presented a
challenge by putting financial pressure on projects overall. A growth in the
number of people, including parents, accessing projects had also been seen.
Further funding to support this would be needed, for example, through
partnership bids.
For the future, the outcome of a bid to the Department for Education to fund
projects across Wirral for holiday provision using the Birkenhead model food

hubs was due at the end of March. Regardless of whether the funding is
allocated, a start had been made to establish a Birkenhead and Wirral-wide
approach to food insecurity, including a community food provider list, training
offers and connections to lifelong learning to support parents’ continuing
education with the aim of creating more than just a ‘sticking plaster’ approach
to food insecurity.
George Thomas of the Beechwood Community Trust advised that the Trust
was involved with the His Church charity, received food from Fair Shares and,
through the Constituency Committee, had received 46 pallets of food, putting
£48,000 of value back into the community. He noted that government figures
for foodbank usage came primarily via the Trussell Trust, meaning that
provision from many smaller providers was not counted. It was suggested
that foodbank usage might be at least double that indicated by official figures.
The Community Trust was looking at other issues of poverty beyond food
poverty. As examples, assistance was being offered to families struggling
with gas and electric supply and a low cost funeral option had been identified.
280 hampers, supported by local and Constituency money, had been
distributed at Christmas, along with toys from a Radio City appeal. The Trust
had developed a good working arrangement with the Constituency Committee
and the partnership work had impacted on many local people.
A member of the public supported the identification of issues beyond food
poverty, referencing community cohesion and the availability of support to
counter issues such as knife and gang crime. In looking at these schemes,
value for money needed to be considered not in terms of cash, but in ensuring
that every child has a future. Reference was made to support to families also
given by Birkenhead Lions, including a family found at Christmas with no food
or presents for children. Referring to the consideration of the new model of
community engagement, a Member noted the need to prioritise such schemes
and ensure that impetus in this area was not lost.
RESOLVED: That Eve Barrett and George Thomas be thanked for their
presentations to the Committee.
23

SHOWCASE PRESENTATION: ENVIRONMENT ACTION DAYS
Sheila Henry and Nikki Groves gave a presentation to the Committee on the
Community Environmental Action Days that are supported by the Committee.
Community Clean Up days are assisted by Community Payback and see the
removal of household waste, the clearing of alleyways, the painting of
buildings and railings, weed clearance, litter picking and the placing of skips
on streets to tackle repeated fly tipping. In delivering Clean Ups, the
Constituency worked jointly with partners in the statutory, business and
community sectors, as well as the various Departments of the Council who

input into services such as waste and recycling, housing renewal, highways,
parks and countryside, public health and anti-social behaviour.
The provision of skips in local areas produced a reduction in fly tipping and in
the cost of collecting and disposing of waste, helped those residents without
cars who might not be able to otherwise properly dispose of waste, helped all
residents to legally dispose of their waste, improved resident wellbeing and
helped create a more positive outlook among residents, encouraged
community cohesion, and encouraged residents to take a pride in their
community and become involved in future issues. The Committee viewed a
series of ‘before’ and ‘after’ pictures of clean-up projects that had been
undertaken in Birkenhead.
Further activities reported were ‘Operation Sparkle’ led by the Birkenhead
Improvement District (BID) Team and supported by the Constituency Team,
Magenta Living, Environmental Services and the Community Payback Team
to target streets in retail areas in need of a general tidy-up to make these
better places to shop and work, and ‘Operation Banger’ led by the police and
supported by the fire service, housing providers and the Community Payback
Team to remove combustible materials and flytipping in advance of Halloween
and bonfire night in order to prevent the setting of deliberate fires and related
anti-social behaviour. Positive feedback from the fire service on the impact of
Operation Banger was noted.
The support of Community Payback Team was noted and thanked. Over six
months Community Payback service users had completed more than 5,600
hours in Birkenhead, equating to more than £43,848 at the national minimum
wage, paying back to the community. The Teams had made a positive impact
on the Birkenhead community with alleyway clearances, weedkilling, and the
removal of flytipping.
Members noted the impact and success of the Community Environment
Action Days, commenting on the importance of Constituency staff to support
them and of the need to consider the use of the new funds available to Ward
Members to maintain the momentum of this initiative.
DECIDED:
That Sheila Henry and Nikki Groves be thanked for their presentation to
the Committee.

